

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

MICHAEL H. PLASS,

A Justice of the Hyde Park Town Court,
Dutchess County.

**MEMORANDUM BY COUNSEL TO THE COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF A RECOMMENDATION THAT THE COMMISSION
DETERMINE THAT RESPONDENT COMMITTED JUDICIAL
MISCONDUCT AND SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM OFFICE.**

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel to the
Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(212) 386-4800

Of Counsel:

Mark Levine, Esq.
Edward Lindner, Esq.
Carla Freedman, Esq.
Denise Buckley, Esq.
David Stromes, Esq.
Eric M. Arnone, Esq.

Dated: August 20, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
A. The Formal Written Complaint	3
B. Respondent's Answer	4
C. The Hearing	6
D. The Referee's Report.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Campaign Mailer.....	7
B. The Advisory Opinion.....	10
C. Impact on the Hyde Park Town Court.....	13
D. Respondent's Willful Violation of the Advisory Opinion	14
E. Respondent's Hearing Testimony	15

THE REFEREE'S REPORT.....	21
A. Respondent's mailer exhibited unmistakable bias in favor of law enforcement	21
B. Respondent's misconduct has left him unable to fulfill the responsibilities of the position to which he was elected	23
C. Respondent's misconduct damaged the public perception and integrity of the judicial system.....	23
D. Respondent's misconduct has imposed an “onerous” and “unfair” burden upon his co-judge	24
E. Neither Respondent’s ignorance of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct, nor his claim of having self-reported his misconduct, are mitigating.....	25
F. Respondent’s remorse and service on the bench.....	27
G. The 180 mail-in pleas Respondent adjudicated in violation of the Advisory Opinion	28
H. The Referee concluded that Respondent violated all of the charged Rules Governing Judicial Conduct.....	30
ARGUMENT	30
POINT I	
THE REFEREE CORRECTLY FOUND, AND RESPONDENT ADMITTED, THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE RULES BY MAKING CAMPAIGN PLEDGES AND PROMISES THAT DEMONSTRATED CLEAR BIAS IN FAVOR OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AND AGAINST CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS.	30

POINT II

CONSISTENT WITH THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS, RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT IS AGGRAVATED BY (A) HIS HEARING TESTIMONY, WHICH EVINCED CONTINUED BIAS, (B) HIS DISQUALIFICATION FROM THE VAST MAJORITY OF HIS COURT'S CASES AND THE “ONEROUS” BURDEN HE THUS CREATED FOR HIS CO- JUDGE, AND (C) HIS ATTEMPTS TO MINIMIZE HIS MISCONDUCT AND CULPABILITY.....	33
A. Respondent's hearing testimony demonstrated that he continues to hold the biases he exhibited in his campaign mailer.....	33
B. Respondent is disqualified from handling the vast majority of the cases filed in his court, which has left him unable to perform most of the judicial duties for which he was elected. His inability to perform those duties, and his refusal to recognize the outsized burden his misconduct has placed on his co-judge, are aggravating factors.....	36
C. The excuses Respondent gave at the hearing for his ethical transgressions were insincere and designed to minimize his culpability, which additionally aggravates his misconduct	38

POINT III

THE REFEREE WAS WRONG TO CONCLUDE THAT RESPONDENT'S WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THE ADVISORY OPINION DISQUALIFYING HIM FROM ADJUDICATING VTL CASES WAS EXCUSABLE, LET ALONE MITIGATING. THAT PORTION OF THE REFEREE'S REPORT SHOULD BE DISAFFIRMED IN FAVOR OF A FINDING THAT RESPONDENT'S VIOLATION OF THE ADVISORY OPINION AGGRAVATES HIS MISCONDUCT	39
--	----

POINT IV

RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT HAS RENDERED HIM UNABLE
TO FULFILL THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE JUDGESHIP TO
WHICH HE WAS ELECTED. HIS HEARING TESTIMONY AND
DEFIANCE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
DEMONSTRATE AN UNACCEPTABLE INSENSITIVITY TO HIS
ETHICAL DUTIES. HE SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM OFFICE.....44

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Kuehnel v. State Comm'n on Jud. Conduct,</i> 49 NY2d 465 (1980)	34
<i>Matter of Astacio,</i> 32 NY3d 131 (2018)	48
<i>Matter of Ayres,</i> 30 NY3d 59 (2017)	33, 38, 39
<i>Matter of Conti,</i> 70 NY2d 416 (1987)	39
<i>Matter of Simon,</i> 28 NY3d 35 (2016)	38, 39
<i>Matter of Watson,</i> 100 NY2d 290 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS

<i>Matter of Chan</i> , 2010 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 124	32
<i>Matter of DiBlasi</i> , 2002 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 87	36-37
<i>Matter of Hafner</i> , 2001 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 113	22, 32, 34
<i>Matter of Huttner</i> , 2002 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 113	41
<i>Matter of Muller</i> , 2026 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct (publication forthcoming), available at https://cjc.ny.gov/Determinations/M/Muller.Robert.J.2025.03.28.DET.pdf	43

<i>Matter of Polito</i> , 1999 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 129	22, 31, 32, 34
<i>Matter of VanWoeart</i> , 2021 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Jud Conduct at 329.....	32
<i>Matter of Watson</i> , 2003 Ann Rep of NY Commn on Judicial Conduct at 190.....	31, 32, 44, 45

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Judiciary Law § 44 (4)	3
------------------------------	---

RULES GOVERNING JUDICIAL CONDUCT

100.1	6, 15, 30, 31, 32
100.2	15, 31, 32
100.2(A)	6, 15, 30, 31, 32
100.5(A)(4)(a)	6, 15, 30, 31, 32
100.5(A)(4)(d)(i)	6, 9, 15, 30, 31, 32
100.5(A)(4)(d)(ii)	6, 15, 23, 30, 31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Opinion (“AO”) 23-158	<i>passim</i>
